FORM OF PROPOSAL

West Virginia Division Of Juvenile Services

Requisition No.: DJS 010353

Davis Center Renovations

TO THE OWNER:

PROJECT:

	est Virginia Division Of Juvenile Serv	ces	
	ckwater Falls Road		
Da	vis, Tucker County, WV 26260		
The undersigned, hereinafter called and also having examined the site proposes to furnish all labor, mater accordance with the Bidding Docume	and being familiar with all local cor ial, equipment, supplies and transp	ortations affecting the Propriet	Olect Heleny
BASE BID: fans million, five	hundred fourteen thouse	mol, dollars	
Marchan		\$4,514,000,0	20
(Amount to be shown in both words and the number amount, the written	and numbers. In the event of a di amount shall prevail.)	fference between the w	ritten amount
Separate Cost Break-out (For I Equipment Schedule plus the instal	nformation Only): Cost of all items : llation of those items to the newly-in	appearing on the Kitche stalled rough-ins.	en
seventy eight thousand	of three hundred dallers	(\$ 78,300.C	<u>).</u>
UNIT PRICES:			
The contract sum shall be subject to decreased from the stated allowand and contractor markup. Unit Prices	ce. These Unit Prices include all m	lities which may be incr aterials, shipping, insta	eased or illation, tax,
Unit Price No. 1 - Auger Cast Pil	es		
Base Bid is to include 6 Helical Pile specified. The following amount is	es drilled to a depth of 15 Linear fee s proposed per additional linear foot	t as shown on the Draw of pile drilling for each	rings and as Helical Pile:
		ADD \$ 50.00	/LF
completion (or-beneficial occupant liquidated damages in the amount thereafter, Sundays and holidays upon as the proper measure of liquidate the Bidder to complete the Work in	, I (we) agree to perform the wordy) in 365 days. The Bidder under stated in and, in accordance with, included, that the Work remains uidated damages which the Owner on the stipulated time, and the sum is be assessed at substantial complete.	rstands that the Owner the Special Conditions, uncompleted, which su will sustain per diem by s not to be construed in	for each d um is agree the failure 112 MAR = 6
penalty. Elquidated damages will	NO GOODOO OL VADOLALINA GALIPIO	5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 -	W PURCHASII
FORM OF PROPOSAL	PAGE 1 OF 3	10	26 - 01/11/12 DIVISION

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT	TED:	
SIGNATURE:	Signature In Ink	DATE: 3-6-12
NAME: Paul	M. Lombardi II Please Type or Print	Corporate Seal if Applicable
TITLE: Pres	ident	Corporate Craming
FIRM NAME:	Lombardi Developme	nt
FIRM ADDRESS:	820 Donegal Drive	East
	Follansbee, WV 2603	7
TELEPHONE:	304-748-5920	
CONTRACTOR'S	WV030137	

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE

West Virginia Code 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in West Virginia must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractor's Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Application for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Department of Labor, 1800 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia 25305. Telephone: (304) 348-7890. West Virginia Code 21-11 requires any prospective Bidder to include the contractor's license number on their Bid. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractor's license prior to issuance of a Purchase Order/Contract. Please complete and attach EXHIBIT A to bid.

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda and has taken the information contained therein into full consideration in the formulation of this Bid.

Addenda	No. 1 2-1-12
	No. 2 2-3-12
	No. 3 2-23-12
	No. 4
	No. 5
Failure to ack	nowledge receipt of each Addendum may be cause for rejection of the Bid.
SIGNATURE:	
	Signature lin Ink

END OF FORM OF PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE

West Virginia State Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in this State must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractors license. Application for a contractors license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Department of Labor, 1800 Washington Street, E., Charleston, WV 25305. Telephone: (304) 558-7890.

West Virginia State Code §21-11-11 requires any prospective bidder to include the contractors license number of their bid.

Bidders to Complete:

Contractor's Name Lombard: Development
Contractor's License No. WV030137

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractors license prior to issuance of a Purchase Order/Contract.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Lombard: Development Authorized Signature: Jay 9th Date: 3-6-12 State of West Vivginia County of Hancock, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Lot day of March 2012. My Commission expires December 15, 2013. AFFIX SEAL HERE OFTICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JEAN GALOWNIA

RD #3 BOX 38V WEIRTON, WV 26062 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES BECEMBER 15, 2013



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia			
COUNTY OF Hancock, TO-WIT:			
I, Paul M. Lombard: II, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of Lombardi Development; and, (Company Name)			
2. I do hereby attest that Lombard: Development (Company Name)			
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.			
Lombardi Development (Company Name)			
By: ///11			
Title: President			
Date: 3-6-12			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of March 2012			
By Commission expires December 15, 2013 OFFICIAL SEAL Seal) MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JEAN GALOWNIA RD #3 BOX 38V WEIRTON, WV 26062 THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO			
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF			
THE BID.			

Rev March 2009

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DJ 5010353

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:		
NO. 1	¥	/ a
NO. 2		
NO. 3	s	
NO. 4		
NO. 5		
I UNDERSTAND THAT FA	AILURE TO	CONFIRM T

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

Lombardi Development

COMPANY ·

3-6-12-DATE

REV. 11/96

Agency	Division of Juvenile Services	
REQ.P.	O# DJS010353	

BID BOND

		HESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Lombardi Development Company, Inc, as Principal, andInternational Fidelity Insurance Company
	of Follansbee of Newark	New Jersey	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
New Je			
	With its princip	oal office in the City of <u>Newark</u> he penal sum of Five Percent of the	e Total Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
of vvest	Virginia, as Obligee, in ti	ne penal sum of	, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
well and	i truly to be made, we joil	ntly and severally bind burseives	, our fields, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the ab	ove obligation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departr			hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	Center Addition and Ren		
-	*		
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be	rejected, or	
horoto ((b) If said bid shall be	accepted and the Principal shall	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreem	ent created by the accep	tance of said bid, then this obliga	ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force ar	nd effect. It is expressly u	understood and agreed that the li	iability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal amount of this	obligation as herein stated.	
	The Surety, for the valu	ie received, hereby stipulates an	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	paired or affected by any	extension of the time within which	th the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive n	otice of any such extensi	ion.	
ŧ	IN WITNESS WHEREC	OF, Principal and Surety have he	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca			se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
6th		, 20_12	
Principa	al Corporate Seal		Lombardi Development Company, Inc.
			(Name of Principal)
			By Lot Coll
			(Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President)
			President (Title)
			International Fidelity Insurance Company
Surety	Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
749			4
			7/1000
			- / Me you
			Attorney In-Fact

Nicholas A. Sparachane

POWER OF ATTORNEY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR

NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

NICHOLAS A. SPARACHANE, C. RICHARD STUMP

Wheeling, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

CORPORATE SEAL 1904 LA JERSON WILLIAM * MINDS

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires March. 27, 2014

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

6th

day of March

2012

Maria H. Granco

Assistant Secretary